

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/29/2019 3:50 PM

NO. 51517-2-II (consolidated)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF
THEODORE RHONE

Petitioner.

PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION FROM THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Pierce Cause No.03-1-02581-1

The Honorable Linda Lee, Judge

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

LISE ELLNER
Attorney for Petitioner

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER
Post Office Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 930-1090
WSB #20955

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
B. COURT DECISION ON REVIEW.....	1
C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....	5
1. SEATTLE V. ERICKSON, AND STATE V. JEFFERSON BOTH OF WHICH WERE ISSUED AFTER THE ONE YEAR TIME BAR FOR FILING A PRP REPRESENT SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN LAW WHICH MEET THE EXCEPTION TO THE ONE YEAR TIME LIMIT UNDER RCW 10.73.100(6), AND BOTH SHOULD APPLY RETROACTIVELY	5
a. Summary of Washington's Recent Changes to <i>Batson</i>	5
b. RCW 10.73.100(6) Exceptions to One Year Time Bar for Filing Petitions for Review.....	7
i. Significant Change in Law.....	8
c. Federal Retroactive Analysis Does Not Apply because <i>Erickson</i> and <i>Jefferson</i> Were Decided Under Independent State Grounds.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
d. <i>Jefferson and Erickson</i> Should Apply Retroactively.....	13
e. To Serve the Ends of Justice and Fundamental Fairness this Court Should Apply <i>Erickson</i> and <i>Jefferson</i> Retroactively to Rhone’s Case.....	17
i. Reaching the Merits to Serve the Ends of Justice.....	20
F. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 721, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017) ..	<i>ad passim</i>
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Gentry</i> , 179 Wn.2d 614, 316 P.3d 1020 (2014)	9, 18, 20, 21
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Greening</i> , 141 Wn.2d 687, 9 P.3d 206 (2000)	7, 8
<i>In re Personal restraint of Markel</i> , 154 Wn.2d 262, 111 P.3d 249 (2005)	18, 20
<i>In re Yung Cheng-Tsai</i> , 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015)	<i>ad passim</i>
<i>Matter of St. Pierre</i> , 118 Wn.2d 321, 823 P.2d 492 (1992)	19
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 154 Wn.2d 438, 114 P.3d 627 (2005)	8
<i>State v. Chrisman</i> , 100 Wn.2d 814, 676 P.2d 419 (1984)	10, 12
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 429 P.3d 467 (2018)	<i>ad passim</i>
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	14
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
WASHINGTON CASES, continued	
<i>State v. Rhone</i> , 168 Wn.2d 645, 229 P.3d 752 (2010)	1, 4, 6, 15
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013)	11, 17, 21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991)	12
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986)	<i>ad passim</i>
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 US, 342, 133 S.Ct. 1103, 185 L.Ed.2d 149 (2013)	13
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 128 S.Ct. 1029, 169 L.Ed.2d 859 (2008)	17, 19
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , ___U.S.___, 136 S.Ct. 1737, 195 L.Ed.2d 1 (2016)	11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 162, 125 S.Ct. 1141, 160 L.Ed.2d (2005)	1
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032, 103 S.Ct. 469, 77 L.Ed.2d 1201 (1983)	10
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 125 S.Ct. 2317, 162 L.Ed.2d 196 (2005) ..	1, 5, 11
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010)	13-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES, continued	
<i>Snyder v Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472, 128 S.Ct. 1203, 170 L.Ed.2d 175 (2008)	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 48 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989)	8, 9, 13, 17, 19- 21
RULES, STATUTES, AND OTHERS	
RCW 10.40.200	14
RCW 10.73.100	3, 5, 7, 8- 10, 17, 19
